
Beaver Valley Power Station
Route 168

P.O. Box 4

Firs[Energy Nuclear Operating Company ' Shippingport, PA 15077-0004

July 27, 2011
L-1 1-250

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Water Quality Management
Attention: DMR Clerk
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

SUBJECT:
Beaver Valley Power Station Discharge Monitoring Report (NPDES) Permit No.
PA0025615

Enclosed is the-June 2011 NPDES Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for FirstEnergy
Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC), Beaver Valley Power Station, in accordance
with the requirements of the Permit. Attachment 1 to this letter is supplemental
monitoring data for Outfall 001 (dissolved oxygen). Attachment 2 to this letter is the
yearly analysis for Chromium and Zinc required on outfalls 001, 004 and 012 as
required by NPDES Permit Part C.19.

A review of the data indicates one permit parameter was exceeded during the month.
On June 21, 2011 a sample for Oil and Grease was obtained for Internal Outfall 313,
the discharge vault from Unit 2 water/oil separator 21 (WOS21). This sample revealed
an analytical result of 28.3 ppm which exceeded the NPDES daily maximum limit of 20
ppm.

The condition is under investigation and is documented in the FENOC Corrective Action
program under Condition Report CR-1 1-97184. The oil water separator 21 is presently
isolated for further maintenance and investigation. The associated Non-Compliance
Reporting Form 3800-FM-WSFRO440 is enclosed.

Should you have any questions regarding the attached and enclosed documents,
please direct them to Mr. Michael Banko at 724-682-4117.

Sincerely,

6 V
Raymond A. Lieb
Director, Site Operations



Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2
L-1 1-250
Page 2

Attachment(s):
1. Weekly Dissolved Oxygen Monitoring Results at Outfall 001
2. Permit Part C.19 Chromium & Zinc Monitoring Outfalls 001, 004 and 012

Enclosure(s)
A. Discharge Monitoring Report
B. Non-compliance Reporting Form 3800-FM-WSFR0440

cc: Document Control Desk US NRC (NOTE: No new US NRC commitments are contained in this letter.)
US Environmental Protection Agency



Discharge Monitoring Report Attachment for NPDES Permit No. PA0025615 L-1 1-250
FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC)
Beaver Valley Power Station

ATTACHMENT I

Weekly Dissolved Oxygen Monitoring Results at Outfall 001

The following supplemental dissolved oxygen monitoring data for Outfall 001 is provided
as agreed.

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME VALUE UNITS
03-Jun-11 0915 8.11 mg/L
06-Jun-11 0955 9.57 mg/L
13-Jun-11 1030 8.95 mg/L
22-Jun-11 0900 6.94 mg/L
27-Jun-11 0830 7.58 mg/L

- Attachment 1 END -



Discharge Monitoring Report Attachment for NPDES Permit No. PA0025615 L-1 1-250
FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC)
Beaver Valley Power Station

ATTACHMENT 2

Permit Part C.19 Chromium & Zinc Monitoring Outfalls 001, 004, and 012

Permit Part C.19 requires monitoring for chromium and zinc at Outfalls
012 twice per year in the same month.

001,004, and

Outfall SAMPLE SAMPLE VALUE MEASURE
001 DATE TIME UNITS

Chromium 6/15/11 0930 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/15/11 0930 0.0208 mg/L

Chromium 6/28/11 0830 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/28/11 0830 ND mg/L

Outfall SAMPLE SAMPLE VALUE MEASURE
004 DATE TIME UNITS

Chromium 6/15/11 0855 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/15/11 0855 0.0212 mg/L

Chromium 6/22/11 0845 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/22/11 0845 ND mg/L

Chromium 6/27/11 0815 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/27/11 0815 0.0305 mg/L

Outfall SAMPLE SAMPLE VALUE MEASURE
012 DATE TIME UNITS

Chromium 6/15/11 0820 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/15/11 0820 0.039 mg/L

Chromium 6/22/11 0825 ND mg/L
Zinc 6/22/11 0825 ND mg/L

- Attachment 2 END -



3800-FM-WSFRO440 Rev. 712010

OF pennsytvania
DEATENT _1F- ENVIRONM1NTALPOTECTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF WATER STANDARDS AND FACILITY. REGULATION

NON-COMPLIANCE REPORTING FORM

Use this supplemental form to report all permit violations and any other non-compliance that may endanger health or the environment, in accordance with your permit.
Complete all sections that apply. If you are reporting violations of permit limits, monitoring requiroments or schedules that do not pose an immediate threat to health or the
environment, you may attach this form to the Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR). Title 25, Pa. Code §§ 91.33 and 91.34 (regarding incidents causing or threatening
pollution and activities utilizing pollutants, respectively), in part requires immediate notification by telephone to the Department of pollution incidents,
remediation, and may require an additional report on the incident or plan of pollution prevention measures. If you are reporting other non-compliance events, and the
reporting deadline does not coincide with your submission of the DMR, it should be submitted separately to the Department by the reporting deadline set forth in the permit.
See instructions for more information.

Facility Name:
Municipality:

Beaver Valley Power Station / FENOC Month: June
Permit No.: PA0025615

Year: 2011
Shippingport Borough County: Beaver

Z Violations of Permit Effluent Limitations*

Permit Statistical
Date Parameter Limit Units Code Result Units Cause of Violation Corrective Action Taken

Further actions to be determined.
06/21/2011 Oil and Grease 20 ppm Daily Max 28.3 ppm Under investigation Isolated.

LI Sanitary Sewer Overflows and Other Unauthorized Discharges*

Event Substance Volume Duration Receiving Impact on Date DEP
Date Discharged Location (gals) (hrs) Waters Waters Cause of Discharge Notified

FI Other Permit Violations*

El Sample collection less frequent than required
El Sample type not in compliance with permit
LI Violation of permit schedule

Explain
Explain
Explain

El Other Explain _,
LI Other Explain _

*If the space provided is not sufficient to record all information, please attach aqditional sheets.
I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa.
C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification). ,-..-

Prepared By: William M. Cress , Signature: ZV4-"/cA l-,j-4-, i ALbe 6
Title: Advanced Nuclear SpecialistDae7//1 Date: 7/27/11



3800-FM-WSFRO440 Rev. 7/2010

l pennsyLvania
SDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF WATER STANDARDS AND FACILITY REGULATION

NON-COMPLIANCE REPORTING FORM

Use this supplemental form to report all permit violations and any other non-compliance that m~y endanger health or the environment, in accordance with your permit.
Complete all sections that apply. If you are reporting violations of permit limits, monitoring requirements or schedules that do not pose an immediate threat to health or the
environment, you may attach this form to the Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR). Title 25, Pa. Code §§ 91.33 and 91.34 (regarding incidents causing or threatening
pollution and activities utilizing pollutants, respectively), in part requires immediate notification by telephone to the Department of pollution incidents,
remediation, and may require an additional report on the incident or plan of pollution prevention measures. If you are reporting other non-compliance events, and the
reporting deadline does not coincide with your submission of the DMR, it should be submitted separately to the Department by the reporting deadline set forth in the permit.
See instructions for more information. ;

Facility Name:
Municipality:

Beaver Valley Power Station / FENOC Month: June Year: 2011
Shippingport Borough County: Beaver Permit No.: PA0025615

N Violations of Permit Effluent Limitations*

Permit Statistical
Date Parameter Limit Units Code Result Units Cause of Violation Corrective Action Taken

Further actions to be determined.
06/21/2011 Oil and Grease 20 ppm Daily Max 28.3 ppm Under investigation Isolated.

E] Sanitary Sewer Overflows and Other Unauthorized Discharges*

Event Substance Volume Duration Receiving Impact on Date DEP
Date Discharged Location (gals) (hrs) Waters Waters Cause of Discharge Notified

El Other Permit Violations*

El Sample collection less frequent than required
[1 Sample type not in compliance with permit
El Violation of permit schedule
Li Other

Explain
Explain
Explain
Explain

EL Other Explain
*If the space provided is not sufficient to record all information, please attach ac ditional sheets.
I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with ; system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsil: e for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false informat an, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa.
C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification).

Prepared By: William M. Cress Signature: w Z- b- , 6
Title: Advanced Nuclear Specialist ,Date: 7/27/11



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 1

PA0025615 001A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

E - MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DDYYYY T MMIDD/YYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNITS 1&2 COOLG. TOWER BLWDN
External Outfall

No Discharge F--

NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

: VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.7 N/A 8.4 pH 0 1 / 7 GRAB•H MEASUREMENT

00400 10 PERMIT nefa 6;r( : roe

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ; N/A MINIMUM ,p,- •H H. < .We ;:.. . .....

Nitrogen, ammonia total (as N) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A GG GG mg/L GG GG GG
MEASUREMENT NANA NANAm

006101 0 PERMIT K N/A c, .,a'-.. ' Req.•Mon. ." ,,.Mon.WekiGRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . ""-,' -..... MOADAILY.MX m./L

CLAMTROL CT-1, TOTAL WATER SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND 0 2 I 30 24 HR
MEASUREMENT __COMP_

04251 1 0 PERMIT 0 N/A .. 0. When 00MP..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .MO AVG DAILY. MX mg/L .D ischarging

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 29.5 33.0 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A DAILY CONTFlo. n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT R z..K.Req..M on>.•. ""R" . n.-., * " .........NA '

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT IMOAVG *DAiLY M Mgal/d

Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.13 mg/L 0 5 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

50060 1 0 PERMIT N/A . .5 125 Weekly.GRABi..• .•,'',= • .>, , : .N /A . . ..

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT AVERAE ,MAXIMUM mg/L

Chlorine, free available SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.1 mg/L 0 CONT RCRDMEASUREMENT

50064 1 0 PERMIT .5' ,..':. :"O•"**:.00000 iContinuous RCORDR"N/A Cniuos ROD
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ,.......- ,:. .. AVERAGE. . MA IMUM mg/L ."... : .

Hydrazine SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A GG GG mg/L GG GG GGMEASUREMENT

81313 10 PERMIT ,. .-. :. .' " N AO-. O . 0 , .0 K
Effl uent Gross REQUIREM ENT ; q;I,*.,.. i _.___..____:.MO AVG .. DAILY MX mgW G. RAB.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER _ cedtr' under penalty of law that this document and all atlachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
d 1rection or supewision rn accordance with a system des,gned to assure that qualhfied personnel
property gather and evaluate the information submtted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons. a wh manage the system or. those persons directly responsible fot gathering the 724 68 -73.7.7/2 1
informati... the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and bellet tr-, accurate 

68

OPERATIO NS and pltete. ten eataw that theta are significant penahes for submitting false infermationLmncluding the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference I altachments here) The BETS DT-1 daily maximum was 6.2 mg/L. WMC 7-25-11

HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING. THE LIMIT IS 35 MG/L AS A DAILY MAX.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 2

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 i 002A

PERMIT NUMBERI DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD _

MM/DD/YY TO 0MM/DD1YYYY
FO I 06/ 01/ 2011 106/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE:
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

150770004

INTAKE SCREEN BACKWASH
External Outfall

No DischargerS-

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

i
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01106) Page 1



I
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
Forne Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 3PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING

ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168
SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PERMTNUMBE

003A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE:
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

003
External Outfall

150770004

MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDD/YYYY MMIDD/YYYY

FROM 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011
No Discharge Fj1

NAMEri1TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I eif under penalty of law that this document and all attachments ware prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervsion in accordance with a system designed to a.sur. that qua lified pe sonnel 

TE EP ON DATE

properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who ana..getthi system, ii hose persons directly responsible fot gatheringthe 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 201i....nr.ti.n. the information submitted is, to the best of my knowl.edge and beieft true. accurate, 7
OPERATIONS and complete. lam aware that there ace eigniticant penalties tar submitting false information.

including the possibitty of fine and Imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDDIYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS IReference all attachments here)

THE FLOWS FOR OUTFALLS 103, 203, 303, AND 403 ARE TO BE TOTALED AND REPORTED AS THE 003 FLOW.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 4

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBE

004A-

DICAGENME

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT ONE COOLG TOWER OVERFLOW
External Outfall

No DischargeZ-

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD[YYY0Y T MMIDD/Y`YY

FO I 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
•';=•','':•;!• • ';•' .EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

PARAMETER •: : ' i:
* VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.8 N/A 8.3 pH 0 1 / 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

004001.0 PERMIT ../...

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT '. , . *. __. _ .'.MINIMUM MAXIMUM -. H Weekly ;G""..

Flow, in conduit orthru treatment plant MAME 10.79 15.41 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 MEASFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050100 PERMIT ;eq Mon Req. Mon.•. . ,,Mon-N/A W , MEASR;;,,•..,• .:: ::•.: :..,.':./,...:;==: !:• • -" •i;." ;: N/A • .. ,..W eekly ;. ;'•M E SRID:.

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY.MX. Mgal/d

Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.32 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

5006010 PERMIT I* -*..'. o,.5.15 .. ? - W

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT OVG NST.MAX .mg/LW

Chlorine, free available SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.1 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

500641 0 PERMIT .... . .. .a"5 ,='.2 .5 , . Weekl
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT I, , . N/A > .. AVERAGE.:. MAXIMUM I mg/L , ... ,. ... ....

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER i t under nalyo lam ha this document and all aachments mere papered under my TELEPHONE DATE
diraction or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that qualiried personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or " 2 i a

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who man-ge the sstem., or those parsons directly responsible for gathering the L 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
Information. the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true, accurate.

OPERATIONS and complele. I am aware hat there are significant penalties for submitting false information.
Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DOIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Forrm Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 5

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

006A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE:
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

150770004

MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDD/YYY I MMDD/1YYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 20T11

AUX. INTAKE SCREEN BACKWASH
External Outfall

No DischargeLjj]

NAMEFI1TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I ..... undar pnaay ofawthatthis d.oument and .... na.hments were prepa .re , er my .TELEPHONE DATE
direction of suparision in accordance with a system designed to assure that quahiied personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person oJ

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persoe, who maag gethe systemr, o those pera .rrdirectly responsible for gatharing the t 1 , 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the information aubmoted is, to the best of my knowledge end berief. (rue. accurate,

OPERATIONS and complete. Iam aware thatthere area sigrimfcant penaltes for submitting false . nformatn.
Including the possibildy of fine and Imprisonment for knowing Piolat-ons. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 6PERMI-TEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

007A'

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

AUX. INTAKE SYSTEM
External Outfall

MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDD/IYYY 0 MMIDDTYYOY

FO I 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011 No DischargeFX-]

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER ______ ___"__":____'EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLEMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 6,. .. .. )". 7ih.:.• G
__________________________ _____ ___________ j~Weekly~ GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ______ .MINIMUM, MAX.MUMMApH a'

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req. Moni.. Req. Mon.: A ' We. GRAB
Effluent Gross RQIE NT MO AVG DIYM gld

Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

500601 0 PERMIT - ,, . 5• 1.25.. Weekly GR

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT v~MO A~VG iNST'MAX `. mg/L
Chlorine, free available SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

50064 1 0 PERMIT 5. • ".***** *.. •

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT A.. , _______...__ ____ -______ AVERAGE MAXIMUM I< mulL ____ Weekly .R

NAMErTITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I crtiy under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared unde TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel TELE HOd DATE

properly goath, end evaluate the Information submitted Based on my inquiry of the parson or .i'~
Raymond A. Lieb. DIRECTOR OF SITE parsons who ana.ge the. ystem. or these parses. directy responsible to, gathering the V

1
• V IL A-L' 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011

intormation, the .nformation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate
O PERATIO NS and complete. Itam aware that there are . ignirhcant penalties for submitting taose information,

Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

MONITORING FOR FLOW, FREE AVAILABLE CHLORINE, AND TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE ARE REQUIRED ONLY DURING THOSE PERIODS OF DISCHARGE FROM THE ALTERNATE FLOW PATH OF THE
REACTOR PLANT RIVER WATER SYSTEM.
Compiler Generaled Version of EPA Form 3320-1 Irep. 01/061 

Page 1
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Forn Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 7

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA00256157

PERMIT NUMBER

008A
DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 1 COOLING TOWER PUMPHOUSE
External Outfall

No Dischargev--ý
MONITORING PERIOD ,

FR MM/DD/YYYY T MMIDD/2YYY
FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 106/ 301 2011

•,,.. NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PA.•RAMETER •..•QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION•:-• "'.";"•:.:••.::!/".: ;•,_...EX OF ANALYSIS TY PEPARAMETER : .; :,•j...-, ,;;.:! .•

" , VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLE I
pH MEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT " ...... 9 Twice Per" :GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT " "MINIM"UM., " .. '. "MAXIMUM opH Mnth

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MAME

MEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT <";* : -e' Per":".... "WG" "GA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .,..",. ... .. mo.. iMAVG -,3" '" -_M ... mg/L M'.:.onth.".
Oil & grease SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
005561 0 PERMIT .15-- 20 Twic Per,.. ,GRA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .MOAVG "'" . .. " 'M... ...__ ____ ____ ___DAILY MX -;;. mgi/L __.-....MonthiI:•i .: ,.:,.-.,•..

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT . R.q..Mon., R. . .Req.Mon,.N/A Wek - ETM
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .MO AVG MX. Mga'/d Weekl• """"•"

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certiy under penalty of law that this document and atachments r e prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direclon or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualtifed personnel

propet gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based an my inquiry of the pemon or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE pesn.s. .o manage the system, ofthose persons.direcly responsible for gatherinng [\ . 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
informatin, the intonnation submited is 11to the st of my knomledge and betef, true, a urate.

OPERATIONS end complete t em .. thI., ere are . ignr,,n penalies for submitting false infora....
Including the possibdily tf tne and imprisonment for knownng violatuons. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06)
!'i

Page I



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 8

PA0025615 010A'i

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYY I MM/DDl/YYYY

FO I 06/ 011/ 2011 1TO 061 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 COOLING WATER
External Outfall

No Discharge j-"

, ••.,,:•, •.; •.: .... ,•• ,=..,•NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.5 N/A 7.7 pH 0 1 / 7 GRAB)H MEASUREMENT

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM -'MAXIMUM pH

CLAMTROL CT-, TOTAL WATER MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 30 COMP

04251 1 0 PERMIT ~.NAQ ,When j\
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . ... MOA AG , INST MAX ' mg/L Discharging .

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 4.2 4.3 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 MEASFlo. n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT .Re. Mon.• R•q Mon.,' ...... N/A

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .MO AVG DAILY MX, Mgal/d uek,..M. .SR. .

Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.07 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

500601 0 PERMIT 1.. , '.....M... . .
-~ , MO.AGV. ieekly. GRA6SEffluent Gross REQUIREMENT ____. ___ _______________m...

Chlorine, free available SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A , 0.1 0.1 mg/L 0 1 I 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

500641 0 PERMIT .*** ." *0* / 2' .5,~~eel

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT N/A - -AVERAGE, MAXIMUM.. mg/L Weky GRAB,

NAM E/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER i certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
directin or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified pesnnIel

property gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or . I

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons whn managethe system. or those persons direcUtyresponsible for gathering the
information, the Information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

O PERATIO NS and...mplete. I am..... that ther are.. signifianlt penalties for submiting false informati....
Including the Possibity of O Ane and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) The BETS DT-1 daily maximum was 15.5 mg/L. WMC 7-25-11

REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING (24 HR. COMP.): MG/L. (THE LIMIT IS 35 MG/L'AS A DAILY MAX)

Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAMEIADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 9

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 011A.:

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

F - MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/YYYYI MMIDDTYYYO

FROMI 061 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

DIESEL GEN & TURBINE DRAINS
External Outfall

No Discharge---

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 'd'andy under penalty Of law that this document and all atachments were prepared under mydirection or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
property gather and evaluate the informoation . ubm. ed. Based an my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who nanage the system or. those persons deatly responsible for gathering the
informatlion. the information submntted Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, 6

OPERATIONS and complete. lam a.. are that there ana signifcant penatii•s tar su.m.ting fale information
including the possibility of fine and Imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

computer Generated Version 01 EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADIDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 10

PA0025615 N
PERMIT NUMBER

012AR
IDISCHARGE NUMBERI

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

BLOWDOWN FROM THE HVAC UNIT
External Outfall

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY MMIDDTYYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011
No Discharge jF-

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER ___.-_,-EX OF ANALYSIS TYPEPARAMETER ••. .•.•, i ., ,,...

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 8.1 N/A 8.3 pH 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT NA 6 . , Once P: er... GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT N/A :MINIMUM MAXIMU pH Month,.

Copper, total (as Cu) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0289 0.0528 mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

010921.0 PERMIT N...A..5... 1.Twice Per 'GRA:B
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MOD AVG, DAILY MX m/L Month-

Effluent Gros;REQUIREMENAI MO"AV,'-. - ,DA'-Y-M; Mgml/d/ Lht.v;.... =.,. ,:_:.. . Month....

SZinc, total (as Zn) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0 mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB~MEASUREMENT
010921 0 PERMIT ...... o...,",.............1....Re .-Mo,. Twice Per..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT : ... N/A . ReqNon M .0 'MonAtG M GRAB.

____________________________. MOVG DAILY MX~ mg/ In__

NlowE P A EoEduIt OI I trdten ulant SAMPLE <0.001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 30 EST
FoPERATION adoptnauaehtheasgatpaetmentgelMEASUREMENT
50050 1 0 PERMIT S :'..Rekq. Mo"n,"•!' •::-:;Req...M on.:. Once...'. P..e-r: . .. ;....*. ..... . - .. ,***•.,;.••., . .. z-• •:O c . er.,. .. • =,- ,/= '..,;i• " ", . N/A •.!.•i.•i.,. ;;. • l n !!~:.i,:ESTI MA.:

Solidst total dissolved SAMPLE N/A NIA N/A N/A 802 832 mgEL 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

702951 0 PERMIT ReqAUTHOI.EDqAG•ENToAREAnCod... NUMBER'..... . .. ,,
Effuen GrssREQUIREMENT MO .A....G DAIL MX.. :,m:.g/ ... ... .. %,•. ..

MEN T EPArtiNy under penay of law that this document and e attachments were prepared

ction or supervision in a rdance with. System designed to assure that qualified3 personnel
Raymond A. Lieb. DIRECTOR OF SITE pesn ..... mana...gethe system.... those p...... directlyesponsibletor gathering h .... l.... ... io....dt.....fry. .. enb ellf.......•• ".l 2 8 -7 30 / 2 / 2 !

O PERATIO NS and...mplete..I.a....re.tha.........e sgnificant peats ............. ting fas ..............
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATU RE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED iAUTHORIZED AGENTARACd NUBRM/DYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Fomn Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITT-EE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 11

PA0025615 013A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

IMONITORING PERIOD
R MM/DDI/YYYY T MM[DD/YYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

OUTFALL 013
External Outfall

No Discharge '7

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.4 N/A 7.5 N/A 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00400"1 0 PERMIT CO***O " '*0*** 9***cu ' g . " . :
N/A We~, GAEffluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM pHek . .GRAB.

SAMPLE 24 HR"
Cyanide, total (as CN) MAME N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND N/A 0 2 1 30 2OMH

MEASUREMENT COMP

00720 1 0 PERMIT -Pe 37A 1.. ý , RqMn '~~ri1 wc e
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ... < .. .. N/A MO'AVG -. p.:DAILY./MX"( m//L M ..P2-.

Copper, total (as Cu) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0543 0.0917 N/A 0 2 / 30 24 HR
MEASUREMENT 'COMP

01042 1 0 PERMIT ... ..*O ., Re.. Mon. " Per.. . '*0' .* "a " Req. n.!. ReqM'on TwMice PerK:j•;:;..!" " .'.:•. N /A ..... .. ..... ..•.. .
Effluent .REQN/EAENT MO.AVG,. DAILYMX . mg/L .Mont

Chlorobenzene SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND N/A 0 2 / 30 24 HR

MEASUREMENT COMP
34301 1 0 PERMIT ':* **. Req.,Mon. ReqMo Twice Per.,• .•i :••i: !•••:•: •.... . . ... N/A : •:.i'.." .:"i",• .' ': ,, ... CO M P24 :
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT v: .. . , N/A .,. MO AVG ." IDAILY MX.:. mg/L Mdnthi':•" COM

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 2/30 EST
MEASUREMENT 000002 MGN/ NANANA

500501 0 PERMIT ...Req.Mon. Req. Mon.. . . Twice Per...EST.MA.
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG .... ... . . .... Month

NAMF.TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER certihj under penalty 1of taw that this document and oll attachrments mere prepared und., my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualiied personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submnled. Based on my inquiry of the person or j/

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p.e..rse..whneage thre ysten..or thosepers ..r.irectlyresponsible for gathering the 1,-V- L 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
nfomaion, the information submitted Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate.,, 0 c

OPERATIONS end complete, am awcaro that there are aigrriticant penaltiles to, submitting false information.
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing vrolations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
THERE SHALL BE NO DISCHARGE OF FLOATING SOLIDS OR VISIBLE FOAM IN OTHER THAN TRACE AMOUNTS.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 12PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBE

101A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

101 CHEMICAL WASTE TREATMENT
Internal Outfall

No Dischargel" I
FOMMONITORING PERIOD

MMIDD/YYYY MMTDD/YYYY
FOI 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011-

.... • -.. •!. - ' - ' "/;" .:•.. ... "NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLEQUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRANCY SAPE
"___________.__ ______' ::.•EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

PARAMETER
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLE
pH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT .... ,~.- 6 .....

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ____________y. . '. : ........... .... MAXIMUMRABk.Y . . .- .

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT

00530 1 0 PERMIT 3.. 1...0k-
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT I_______ I___;__-____________I__Weekly,_________ ________

00556 1 0 PERM IT .. *005..=;•.•, -,:;" .' • .;"•• •:" ',:..h"=*, . :. * 0*. 15.:: ..=:.;...:• .; ,- • .,. .... ..,. . .;.20.,... . •'ek. •GR
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MX_....... _.,.___ .,_ MOAVG.'. .DAILy MXv . mg/L __".. .... ... ,-

SAMPLE
Nitogren, nas tMEASUREMENT
00556 1 0 PERMIT ... 2 0. ...,•.... f..,O .. . .. .. . Req Mon Req.Mon
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 'AV.G .. . .... . .. M... DAILY.MX m./L 4't Weekly GRAB

SAMPLE

Nitrogen, ammonia total (as N) MEASUREMENT

5006101 0 PERMIT ReqReqMn. Req Mo.n... • . lY.: • ' N
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . OAV.DAILY M.'...a.,..... ;:.MO AVG..D. .. MX mg/L

SAMPLE

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASRMPEN

Hydrazine ~~MEASUREMENT ___ ________________ _____ ____

50050 1 0 PERMIT .Req0R eq..,*
0 0

"
0 0  

""" ..... M... "" . " Req Monq. Weekly GR
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ....",MOAVG, -ILY.MX Mgal/d.-. ...... MO: G DAILY MX.mg/. ___-_'.______

Hydrazine SAMPLE on
IMEASUREMENTI

81313 1 0 PERM IT •. ..... 6n R.•••..:-.=: M"' "* *. ..... o.. .. n'. .. :..-.. ... .. ..

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO .. VG. DAILY MX.:,. m.. g/..L.:..•,..•.• .•:.•, .=...:. ., ..•.:,:••.'

NAME/TITL PRINCIPA EXECUTIV OFFICER I certify under penarty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under myTE PHONED E

NAM~rrILE PRIN IPAL EX CUTIVE FFICER direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to ass-r that qualified personnel T L P O ED T
property gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons .who manage th. system. or.thse persons dir.t.ly responsibte fgo•rthering the L.r, *lj 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011
infoemation, the ioformation submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and betref. true, accurate. 4,.kj A. . r L 77/ /

O PERATIO NS and eomptete. t .am emote that there are sgnihcant penalties for subrnitting falso ifofrmation.

Ionluding the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE 9F PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE DISCHARGE FROM THE CHEMICAL WASTE SUMP PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY
OTHER WATER.
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) P-age 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

DC 102AIM
SDISCHARGE NUMBERI

Page 13

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

102 INTAKE SCREEN HOUSE
Internal Outfall

No Discharge['•

FRO"MONITORING PERIOD '
FR MM/DD/YYYY T MM/DD/YYYY

FOI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06 3/ 01

•;•: i •,•::!.•:•'!••; ;•¢, •NO. FEUNY SAMPLE
P QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRQNCY SAPEPARAMETER, :. _.____________.•: EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.4 N/A 7.5 pH 0 2 / 30 GRAB)H MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT T c " .e... .,;'.. '. . 9 . .T Pe 'i:R
N/A 0,:-".*; :.•ont h ', PerRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . . , '." -___._ MINIMUM. :. .. :..,. '.'..i. MAXIMUI" pH ." .. Month' .. .

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 6 11 mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

00530 1 0 PERMIT . " ". .N/A . 30 . . .. 00. Twice'Pir !A Per.
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT M'' _ O AVG <" "DAILY .MX.. mg/L Mont••-

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A IND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABOil & reaseMEASUREMENT

005561 0 PERMIT **, / 5"~~.2' .Twice1Per, 'GA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . ' .... - MO AVG" DAILY MX .' mg •__...: Month • -

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE <0.001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 2 / 30 EST
Fn MEASUREMENT I 1500501 0 PERMIT ":Req.M6n. .. . ;Req Mon.',..'. , - . ... . ... .-

- . N/A 1;wi'de Per E STI Mk.Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MX'MOVG .-. .'DAILY.M(, MgaM/d ... ,.•, :. -? . _-.."_ ".__ Month "

NAMEJTI"TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I ucrti under penalty of law that ths document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE

direotion or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assue that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons .who rranagethe system. or those parsons directly responsible for gathering the -'\. 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate, 4 21 4

OPERATIONS and complete. lam aware that there are sign...can .penalltes tar submnrng t.lser.tormation I

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE DISCHARGE OF COLLECTED PUMP BEARING LEAKAGE PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

103A
DISCHARGE NUMBERI

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 14

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

SLUDGE SETTLING BASIN
Internal Outfall

No Discharge---

FROM MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDD/YYYY I MMIDDYYYY

FROM 06 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

"•,:•':",'•: '•'" " ' •''"NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
S, ." " QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX FRANLYSI MPE

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

"" VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.3 N/A 7.4 pH 0 2 / 30 GRABpH MEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT ""' ... . ... . .. 4.. . •a . TeN/A 6TVc tr GA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM p Month

SAMPLE 24 HR
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A N/A 7 7 mg/L 0 2 I 30 COMP
00530 1 0 PERMIT , 2 30 100~ , Twice Per~

'<r~~ N/A COMP24ý
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . r$7 ~MO AVG !DAILY MX ~*mg/L ý:Month: -

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASRMPEN 0.022 0.034 MIGD NILA N/A N/A N/A - 2 I30 EST

MEASUREMENT. OM

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req Y.Mon iReq" Mon. :o: N/A / . ..-. Twice , :r

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT W' MO AVG D AY" Mgal/d N/A$. 7."&*'r Mon;th< > ESTIMA

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 ev:rify under penalty of law that this documnent and all attachmeonts were prepared under myE E HO ED T

dvetionorspervrsioon accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel T L P O ED T

p ropry qaher and evlat th information subritted. Based on my inquiry or tne person or A

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p.rsns wo orenrone petoens directly responsible far getneoeng the j2M74 68-730/7/01
inoraton te nfr ~ sum~te i. o hebet f yknowledge and belief, true. accurate, 724 68 - 7 30 / 2 / 2 1

OPERATIONS and complete. l am awa e thtthere are signifiantf penaoltes tar submrinlg false ,ftarmarion.
inctluding the possibility ot Oine and inrprrsanment tar knowing voalations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code I NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachmenta htere)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE OVERFLOW FROM THE BASIN PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

ClomputirGenertduVerson th f tePatFomen 30- tlayt 01EASURPageT

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Appnoved

OMB No. 2040.0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 15

PA0025615 111A,

PERMIT NUMBER IDSCHARGE NUMBER

FROM MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/YY`YY I MMlDD/YYYY2

FO I 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

111 DIESEL GENERATOR BLDG
Internal Outfall

No Discharge j7

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
P A A E E;. ' : A.• . ... .. _ _ __"_ _ _ _ _ _ _.E X O F A N A L Y S I S T Y P EPARAMETER TYPE...•.• ' . .

, VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.1 N/A 7.4 pH 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT 6"'~ 9 / .~c..GA

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT N/A MINIMUM ". NMAXIMUM pH Weekl ....

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 4 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT *000'NA30 ~ 100:1' >RB
EfletGosREURMN oA Weekly GR .f.Effluent Gross ~P' """.. . -. . ."..... . MO3"AV"-G DAILY MX mg/L _

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 4 9 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABOil & reaseMEASUREMENT

005561 0 PERMIT " N/A ";' ...... " .20 "Weekly:t> GRAB.
E ffl uent G ross R E Q U IR E M E N T N''.A- M .. v ..... Q . .. . . , _M.G , D A ILY .M X ".'.; m g /L W eekly .. .. . .

SAMPLE0.00.0 MGNAN/NANA1/7 ES
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT 0.002 0.002 MGD NA NA N/A N/A 1 7 EST
50050 1 0 PERMIT .ReIq..Mon. " .. :Mon."* N/A • r, Weekl.
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .,MO AVG . DAILY MX' Mgal/d . w ETM

NAMEF11TE PRINCIAL EXECTIVE OFFCER I crtrf under penalty of taw that this document and al attachments mere prepared under my T L P O ED T

HAM EMTTLE PRINaCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER .... fy peayf... ................... pe ..... Y • ' •LTELEPHONE DATE

dlreclion or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the Information submited. Based on my Inquiry of the person orRaymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons .wh manage the system. or those persona directry responsible tor gathering the IA" LI• 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the information submitted Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate.

OPERATIONS and complete. lam eware tht there are ignifiant penathies tor submitting false ictormato.
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED t AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDJYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) I

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page I



I tI

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 16

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBE

11D3A
DISCHARGE NUMBERI

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 SEWAGE TMT PLANT
Internal Outfall

No Discharge LX-
F MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/YYYY I MM/DDTYYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

i:.., .:.:•:...•....%,:;4=•.:•.•.k •.•NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRUNCY SAPE

PARAMETER .,;_,. EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT,

00400 1 0 PERMIT . . :e .-. : ,r .,.. . . .. 6" ½ -*.... ..... . . 9;, T ýi" M n Pe
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MIIUM- MAIU pH.

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
005301 0 PERMIT !0 60i..."o. Twice Per ur'r":".

COMP-8
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT • .MO AVG DAILY MX mg.L ... Month'.%

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

0* . ...0... .**ui

500501 0 PERMIT P, .. ;.43 . ;Req.Mon ..... . "" . * ..... N/A Weekly" =ME ASRD

" ':=.:•..•..... . . . . . . . . . . ..... .,.. . . . . ... .•.;.. 1<•..•. ". .. :..• N/ :. . .

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .:. 1 i.MO 'AVG •_______VI.OMxVi" Mgal/d.-...L.-.":. Mn
Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

74005110 PERMIT 1. 3'320,$~J Twice-Per

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO,..""... .G;. .sa :.M'onth . ..

BoDi, fcarbo enaceousr0day 2SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

7405511 PERMIT . K"l" .. . . ..*.. 200 Twice"." POMP-8'

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT O." . ._..._.. ,.__,,,.... MO AVGEDAMNILY MX #/100mL ;___" Month, o.__-'_

BOD, carbonaceous, 05 (Jay 20 C SML
MEASUREMENT,

.. ....... .... 0 PERMI 25 ..... 50 Twc•
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO...•,•.,• AVG,..-.•• ... A":.L. .M.Xt•; Mon. .th..o :.'.. :.: ..:".

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER cermtfy ... de penalty of lawtthat this document and alt attachment p unde Y s. TELEPHONE DATE

ditiecon or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel 
T L H EA

property gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person a ,

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the system. or those persons directy responsible for garnering the f tL 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the intnomation submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurate . •

O PE RATIO N a and complete. I am aware that ther ore significant penalties for submrtting false information.
including the possibildy of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT OVERFLOW FROM THE CHLORINE CONTACT TANK PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

IMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 17

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

203A]

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

MAIN SEWAGE TMT PLANT
Internal Outfall

No Discharge L-X-7
FROMMONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD[/YYY 0 MM/DDT/YYY

FO I 061 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

{•.'.,.,:.. •..:1:.,:."... •NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO F NPEPARAMETER "_____________ -'•lEX OF ANALYSIS TYPEPARAMETER ">::. .'.• :4

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLE
pH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 6*** " 6 ""' " **O . ..... TwicePer GR... >.. ..... .. . .. .... .. :•..... . ... :=.•..• M A X IM U M :';!. pH : : : o ti I " ' . ..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT __"______' _ MINIMUM:MAXIMUM Month..GR.B..

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT _ _

00530 1 0 PERMIT 60 T i .... e...r"* . . 'O .0 . ; -. 'Tw:ce..' .,.
\*COMP8.

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT M•h.____________-_____ ______ _-______,_.
SAMPLE

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT .023 - R'e.. .. Mo "i on.. .. *"" .. .'- n ME R

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG~f DAILY MX Mgai/d ~
Chloinetota resdualSAMPLE

Chloinetota resdualMEASUREMENT________
500601 0 PERMIT .. 1.4 13 Twice.Per
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MOAG-I> AX m/ .Mnh

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

74055 1 1 PERMIT 20..0. * .. . '..... 200 '.33"o "Twice P .er GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO GEOMN: #/lO0mL Month

BOD, carbonaceous, 05 day 20 C SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
80082 1 0 PERMIT . . . ,>'.'" =,." "•*.****. .. 25 .= " *50K:. " : :=•w*c" Per SAMP-P

REASUIREMENT
~~~.................... ...........-.." :.#...; :'"i7...............'....,

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ...... ..... ii< ..... .. =,.. ........ ,.. _____ __ ,.__ .___ ._.__ ..__ •iii'SSK" MO AVG•;i'>••, Df..•AILY M×".:i! mg/L ",,.> ~ < o t ~ ~

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I unde penalty of law that this document al attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
ditectlon or supenrvsion in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

property gather and evaluate the Information suhmitted. Based on my inquiny of the person or 7 6 2 7 07/ 27/ 2011

Raym ond A. Lieb, DIRECTO R O F SITE t who. . ... gethesystem,... hose te n dibes t re sp .n.o gadbl ef, tre..enoorote t ft.r A L 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
info'maton. the information submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true, accurate,

OPERATIONS end pptet. t.am aware.thet there are significant penalties for. ubmitting false Intormation,
including the possrbility of fine and imprisonment for knowing vrotations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR AREA Code NUMBER M MIDD/YYYY

TYPED OR PRINTED i AUTHORIZED AGENT

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT OVERFLOW FROM THE CHLORINE CONTACT TANK PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMtNATIPN SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA00256157 211A,

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

FROM MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDD/YYYY MMIDD/YYYY

FROM 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 18

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

211 TURBINE BLDG
Internal Outfall

No Discharge•j

:; .•: • : •%'•:.• : •"NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARA MEE QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRUNCY SAPEPARAMETER___________ ______ EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.7 N/A 7.2 pH 0 1 / 7 GRAB
E n GMEASUREMENT
00400 1 0 PERMIT ' N/A MI.IMUM.. MAXIM:M, .H Weekly7 GRAB

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 5 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00530 1 0 PERMIT :.3 N/A .'. .V ''"100 . m •": eekly5'•' •'G
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT _....."_...__, MO AVG DAILY.MX mg/L.,.. .__.:...__

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT . . . .. "- ' ,' ,.: ..*.15. . y 20
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT - i;Y x N/A MOAVG",... ekl. RA___._____ ___.-MO__AV___....-•.•.•!.•DAlLY¥,MX ':•% mg/L "_,_...._..__.,...: h •••;::'

SAMPLE0.00.0 MGNANANA- 1/7 ES
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req.'Mon. Re .Mbn.. -R.e..7* ... .......N/AM-
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .. "OAG. ." DA• I L Y M. .. ..Mgal/dO .. ,..... *Week~yi. ESM

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER ..c aty under penalty oflaw that this document and all atchrrnts were prepared under TELEPHONE DATE
dire-tion or supervision in accordance wdth a system designed to assure that qualfed personneD

property gather and evaluate the information submitted Based on my inquiry of the persona

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE pers ns who manage the sys•t . or those persens directty responsible for gathering the 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the Information Submitted is, to the best oa my knowredge and belief, true, accurate.

OPERATIONS and complete. Iam aware that there are sgnificant penaves for submAIg alse informat..
Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing rolations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDDNYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 19

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 _

PERMIT NUMBER

213A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 COOL TOWER PUMPHOUSE
Internal Outfall

No DischargeL-X]

I MONITORING PERIOD

FROM MM/DD/YYYY I MMIDDYYYY
FO 06/ 01/ 2011 .TO 1 06/ 301 2011

,, .::. ::• •,;• •!•!;• i •: NO. FREQUENCY SML
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. SAMPLE

,,T : ,:EX OF ANALYSIS TYPEPARAMETER :-__-____;,•;'

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SpH SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT - **0*"*0*0. .P .. * r~

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT " MINIMUM..:.' " MAIMUM ...2 •.'4u..: -.Month . RA .SAMPLE

Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT

00530.1 0 PERMIT 30 : 30 . 100..:....
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT -. ...... DA" ...... MX g n. < .MO VG! DALY.':.i. , ... twhce Per 'GRAB_:._._._..__,_.,__._,___.:__,._ :_._.__..___M .A_.G_: ______ M"°(:•lX''"'; mg/C -l•;;;'... •i.. i;!:!.'Month .' ...... ::,.

SAMPLEOil & grease MEASUREMENT

00556.1 0 PERMIT ...520 Tice Per. - GRAB"
Efu rMOAsG DAI"Y-.MX mg/L Month.

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Reqý Mon. Req. Mon, ,u*

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MOD AVG DAILY.MX. Mgal/d * W....l""""" E"TIMA.
SAMPLE

Chlorine, total residual M A M EIMEASUREMENTI

500601 0 PERMIT . . * "*0.. ,O 5 1.25 . Twice.. Per..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ,?.• ,. MO.AVG, I NST MAX mg/L , Month

NAME iTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I ty under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gather and evaluate the Inf.ormtion submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or -"

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p..e.rs who managethe system or. those persons directly responsible fot gatheringthe V "i 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 201
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate, 7 6 07/ 2 / 0

OPERATIONS and comwp ate. am aware that there are significant penalties fto submitting false information.

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing niolations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED I AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YY'Y

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT DISCHARGE FROM THE PUMP HOUSE PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER. NOTE: THE MONITORING OF THIS DISCHARGE IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN EFFLUENT
FROM UNIT NO. 2 COOLING TOWER PUMP HOUSE FLOOR & EQUIPMENT DRAINS IS BEING RECYCLED TO THE UNIT NO. 2 WATER RECIRCULATION SYSTEM.
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 20

PA0025615 301A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

I MONITORING PERIOD I
MM/DD/YYY0Y T MM0DD/YYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 0/3/2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 AUX BOILER BLOWDOWN
Internal Outfall

No Discharge --j

'=• • •• :• ... '=•" •.;, :.!•NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRQNCY SAPEPARAMETER _____________ •,EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

-. '. *t; VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

0053010 PERMIT . -. ... ... . .. N/A " .30. .100 sTwice..er. rRABi

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT -,MO AVG ,DAILY. MX.- mg/L Mont h- I

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

005561 0 PERMIT ~O**A NA2 ~ 5.~ ~j2-TwicePe
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT -- ,r- ýM V DAILY MX mg/L Month.

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASRMPEN <0.001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 /7 EST
50050 1 0 PERMIT Re q.. Mon. Req. Moný',, I00*' ~ e**

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . O AVMO G DAILY' :MX Mgal/d - -"N/A W" T
_________________________________ __________________________..,___ ..___ .._.__.... __.. __....___....__ .__.___....... I.__......._

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I cdrtify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments wee prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or superorsion in accordance with a system designed to assure trot qu.lified personnel ........ DATE
properly gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE personswho manage the syste., ort hose personr directly responsiblefo, g .athnte the68 -7 30 / 2 / 0
information, the information submitted Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate. 7/

OPERATIONS and complete. I am aware that there are significant penaltes for submitting false informatioc.including the possibilitylof fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMiDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE DISCHARGE OF BOILER BLOWN DOWN PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



' i
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)I

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 21

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

303A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 1 OIL WATER SEPARATOR
Internal Outfall

No DischargeF-1
F _ MONITORING PERIOD

MMIDD/YYYY MMIDDYYYYY
FROM 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

.................................. QUANTITYORLOADIN. ,NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER... . ., QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

., . VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.9 N/A 7.2 pH 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 REQUREMENT _6oe N/96
Effluent G ross PEQ UIR EMI NT MI.U M AXIM UM 'We"; pH GR.1,._._....___..._.__:__:__'..__.._... MINIMUM :____._:.:i

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 4 6 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT 30 1.. " O;";*" °•30 . .00 :. " eekIy
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT O ... :, N/" . . .MOAVG DAILY .MX mg/L __' _ _____

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 7 10 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 P E R M IT 15. 2. "*** . .* **pu •" 15. .2 0 ' W k G R A B
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT :.,. N/A . MO GAVG , .,.DAILY MX mg/L _ . .. .

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.019 0.056 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT ". Req' Monh .!:. . Reqý.Momn. Mg* o/ N/A W eekly. ... .. EST.MA.
Effl uent G ross R E Q U IR E M E N T . M O A V G . ..... D A IL Y.M X •. M ga a/d __ .__ ".. __. __ .

NAME TI1TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER d c :tI • under penalty of t aw that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
drection or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evatuate the information submitted. Based on my inqoiry of the pe son or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the system, or these persons directly responsible tar gathering the IJ....-.-I. '-~'72687730/7/01
Information, the information submitted is, to the bet ot my knowledge and belief, true. urate. , 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

OPERATIONS and complete, tam aware that there rer significant penalties tar submitting fatse Infornation.
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code I NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE OVERFLOW FROM THE OIL WATER SEPARATOR PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 22

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBER

313Ak

DISCHARG NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

313 TURBINE BLDG DRAIN
Internal Outfall

No Discharge

I MONITORING PERIOD
FROM MMDDYYYY

FROM 01/ 2011
MM/DDTYYYY

TO 06/ 30/ 201

• ... : : :, •:/NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION N O. F NCY SAPEPARAMETER ____________'_ .i ."•EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.4 N/A 7.5 pH 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT 6c. . . •• ... *" •'• • • ii*,=,*•"''" : N/A W eeklyJ GR.AB:{;•::•=,,. .. •=:M X M M i• H •"••
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT N/AN6IMU:M.- -" - -... , ... ....

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 14 27 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT . =- . N/A30.,*• . 100 "? . '

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT O :... .. .i ..... , ..AVGD. ,We~kly . .q.!GRAB '

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 9 28 mg/L 1 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT'

00556 1 0 PERMIT '" O* O .*'*•* .. .. • .- "15 - - 20- .:. . " ..-. :
N/A - Weekly - -GRABý

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT = MO AVG DAILY.MX mg/L .... "." .. . .....

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.002 0.002 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTFlo. n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT Req. Mon,.i ,Re'q. Mon. c •. N/A Weekly ESTIMNEffluent Grss REQUIREMNT MO•AVG~ , DAIL:Y~)& / -- _,__:N/A Weekly:.'__ ,,ey ..... _STI_Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT :MO AVG : ! ,:=DAILY MX,; Mgal/d ... ,,•'..........:'' : =... : :".!"

NAMEJTITLk PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER i noerily under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
directron or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gather and valuate the infotmnahon submitted Based on my inquiry ot the person or 07/ 27/. 201' i
Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the system or. those persons drectly responsibleftrg g.thenegthe L' . 6 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

information, the information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate.

OPERATIONS and complete. I amraware thatthere are significant penafiies for submiting false reformation,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDOIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT DISCHARGE FROM OWS #21 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01o06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Formn Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 23

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

4401A~

DISCARGE NUM

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

CHEM.FEED AREA OF AUX BOILERS
Internal Outfall

No DischargeF-j1
[ -- MONITORING PERIOD :,
FROM[/DD/YYYY I MMTDDO/2YYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30t, 2011

":'•;i••!:: :•"NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLEPRMT QUANTITY OR LOADING - QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRQNCY SAPE
PARMEER;' ::":*:÷• " •'• i•EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 8.8 N/A 8.9 pH 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT .R60. '..... * ... Mon. Twice"peV
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT M N/A pH . Month• ..

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

00530 1 0 PERMIT 00'*** *0*A 30 100 Twice Per ,' GRB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ,MOAVG DAILY MX ,.L :. ,Month

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT 1.K*** , N/A • 5 .20i,• Twice Per' GI3AB'
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ; .:,, , - MO AVG.: % M."nth:.._......

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SUMPLE <0.001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 I 7 ESTi ~o.incndi o hr reten lat MEASUREMENTI

50050 1 0 PERMIT qq. Mon. , Req. Mon. '... , , , >*&,, .;:N/A .. e . ..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT :...MO AVG • •DAILYMX Mgal/d : . .- : ::":".....

NAM E/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I oe~ tf, under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under y TELEPHONE DATE

direction or supervmsion in accordance wrth a system designed to assure that qualified pers.onnet T E ND

property gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the system. orf hose persor rdirectly responsible forgatheringthe I" S-Lr. €R /"724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
intormation. the information submied is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate /, V L . 6OP PERAT-IrOrN S and complete. amaware hat there are significant penalties for submning false information,

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT CHEMICAL FEED AREA DRAINS PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 24PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 403A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDD/YYY`Y T MM/DD/YYYY

FROMI 061 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011-

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

CONDENSATE BLOWDOWN & RIVR WAT
Internal Outfall

No Discharge[j•jJ

:::=••'=•:i•• :•.i :;:.NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX FRANAYSI TPE

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 6........ ........ ......... .. . ... . . .... ... . .Wee.ly.. ....

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . _,,_... _;_. MINIMUM -"..",.. _ _..MAXIMUM pH ,SAMPLE

Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT 30 " : :" " . .-G/.
MO AVGWeekly> GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT DALMX m/L -

SAMPLEOil & grease MEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT ~ 115,2 ely GA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT Y.• J;:>, .. , <.-:. . .->. ' MO AVG DAI.LY MX mg/L .

Nitrogen, ammonia total (as N) SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

006101 0 PERMIT . " '< 7 ... . RR-. Mon , Req.i.i.'-i . ."kly• GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . > MAGDAILYMx . mg/L

CLAMTROL CT-1, TOTAL WATER SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT .

04251 1 0 PERMIT ;.oOu* tO une00When

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . MO-AVG DAILY MX . mg/L Discharging ."MP.4

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. ReqI Mon We l ET
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT • MO AVG •. DAILY MX Mgal/d s• .' weei, • ESTIM

SAMPLE
Chlorine, total residual M A M E

MEASUREMENT

500601 0 PERMIT .5 1** : *.2* .
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT I.N. -'v=*v• MO AVG " INSTMAX: mg/L _____"__"_

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I cartif under penalty of law that this document and all atachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gather and evaluate the information subomited. eased on my Inquiry of the person or ,(

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the system, o those petsons directly responsible for gathenng the ~/ '. • L- tu 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
Information, the Information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belieft true. e ccurat

OPERATIONS and complete. I tm hat there ate sigificant penalties for submiting false information, IV
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED n oAUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING (24 HR. COMP.): MG/L. (THE LIMIT IS 35
MG/L AS A DAILY MAX.) SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT MP 403 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 25

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 403A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

FMONITORING PERIOD
FR MM[DDf/YYY0I1 MMTDDO/YYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 106/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE:
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

150770004

CONDENSATE BLOWDOWN & RIVR WAT
Internal Outfall

No DischargeF-V

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 certy under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under TELEPHONE DATE
dirertion or supervision in acoordence with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the Ifotarmarto subrmitted. Based on my Inquiry of the p erson o

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE Persons who managethe sysem, or.thase persons directly responsible tor gathering the 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011information, the information submited is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurste

OPERATIONS and complete. I amr aware tht there are significant penalties for submiting false information.
including the possibility of Oine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANA71ON OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING (24 HR. COMP.): MG/L. (THE LIMIT IS 35
MG/L AS A DAILY MAX.) SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT MP 403 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 2



PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0025615 413,s

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 26

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

BULK FUEL STORAGE DRAIN
Internal Outfall

MONITORING PERIOD
MMFDD/YYYY I MMTDD/YYYY

FOI06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011 No DischargeL-

;•4%:•; :';.3•:NO. FEUNY SAMPLE
i•:v•.: : .;... QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARME ER__,.__ ___.___..,_._ __,,,_.EX OF ANALYSIS TYPEPARAMETER-. , .. :. :
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE , VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMSPULRE N/A N/A N/A N/A pHMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 9~~* rf >*O N/A 6~~t~~M. Weekly. GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMM.'_______ p

SAMP LE NANA NAm/
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A mg/L

005301 0 PERMIT N/A 30 100:...** Weekly GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . MO AVG M XDILYM mg/L ___

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A mg/LMEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT NI..N/A .. Weekly*`15; : .` ,20,.:W eI`•, GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .,. ,, .' , ... ,.AVG.DAILY MX mg/L

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE N/A
MEASUREMENT -..

5050 0u.* PERMIT0 on.*~* '
50001 PRMI Rq on eqMo "' " '> - N/A Weekly, ESTiMA'

Effl uent G ross REQ UIREM ENT .• 'iM O V 'G DAILY. M X M gal/d ".-.....- ... > ... .__.__..._.._....___._

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certily under penalty of law that this document and asl attachments were prepared under my r TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gather and evaluaet the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or ~ , r a .R a y m o n d A . L ie b , D IR E C T O R O F S IT E ....... who mana.ge the system.... thosepe.......directly responsible for gathering the • • ! € 2 8 - 7 30 / 7 2 1
information. the Information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurate,

OPERATIONS nd Complete. l am aware that there are signficant penalties tor submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT DISCHARGE FROM OWS #24 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Formi Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 27

[A002615

PERMT NMBE

5501A]
DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 1 GENRTR BLWDWN FILT BW
Internal Outfall

I MONITORING PERIOD I
F MM0DD/YYYY 2 I MMTDD/YYYY

FROMF 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 1 06/ 301 201 No DischargeL-

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER ____._.___.__-__._...__._._.EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT **-; r •.: .3O 100 WeeklyGRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT f, ______________ ____ ..... MOeAVG GRAB

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req Mon:", •,• • •.o . ...... ,; o'•ES IMAý';
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO VG DA_,_ /jIL Weekly MESTI.."

NAMEJTITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I cerlty under penalty of law that this document and all attachments wars prepared under myTELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE pe rson whi .manage thesystem. or those persons directly responsible forgathering the 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011
information. the information submitted is. to the best of my hnowledge and beliet, true. accurate, IV( 7 48 7 30 2 / 1

OPERATlIONS and complete. lam aware thathere are significant penalties ftr submitting false information.

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowueg violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Cod. NUMBER MM/D/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT INTERNAL MP 501 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATrON SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 1

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 001A,

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

FROMMONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/YYYY 0 MM/DD/YTYYYO

FO I 061 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 301 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNITS 1&2 COOLG. TOWER BLWDN
External Outfall

No Discharge[F1

,•,..-.:;..,. .. . •.•;.iNO. FREQUENCY SAMPLEQUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRUNCY SAPE
' •": /! •.:••':÷?EX OF ANALYSIS T P

PARAMETER .'., .
- - VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.7 N/A 8.4 pH 0 1 1 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT -~6 ~ ~ oe9,N/A Wekl" GR
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT -*-": A '.MINIMUM .. .. MAXIMUM. pH WelIG.

Nitrogen, ammonia total (as N) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A GG GG mg/L GG GG GGMEASUREMENT

006101 0 PERMIT ' . Req Mon. Req.n..
N/AIEMN I. I eq Mo...".i Vlf Weekly GRABEffluent Gross M : ___.,.,,MO.AVG . ... DAILYM. mg/L

CLAMTROL CT-1, TOTAL WATER SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND 0 2 / 30 24 HR
MEASUREMENT COMP

04251 1 0 PERMIT •. : . ". ...... When..... • ....
N/Af CM2

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . .: - . . .. MO AVG DAILY MX' mg/L "' , :...Discharging. ..

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 29.5 33.0 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A DAILY CONTFlo. n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT "Req M.'". Req"Mon. .' uwau-.' . N/A . Daily CONTIN
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT' ~MOGAVG -~DIYX Mgal/d
Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.13 mg/L 0 5 30 GRAB

MEASUREMENT
500601 0 PERMIT Z 1... *. . " .5"wV25;W e y,"" " •"
Effluent Gross ., N/A.AVERAGE,,... MAXIMUM mg/L

Chlorine, free available SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0,1 mg/L 0 CONT RCRDMEASUREMENT

50064 1 0 PERMIT
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .2 N/A.5 . Continuous: RCORDR
Effluent ____________ Gross_____ REQUIREMENT_ AVERAGE:% MAXIMUM iI mg/L

Hydrazine SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A GG GG mg/L GG GG GGMEASUREMENT

8131310 PERM IT . ..... .i .. ' N/A r 0. " 0 " " -

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . . f. N/ .. . .•, .MO.AVG DAIL• Y • MX mg/L Weekly..GRA.

NAMETI1TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
drection or supervision n accordance wth .. ys..tem designed to assure that qu.alired personrnet
property gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based an my inquiry of the person Oa

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the systemn orthosepersons directly responsible for gathering the.............................. bmittedis. to.... bes of.. mykno~lede ....... lief. tu............ pi..1 L 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

O P E RA T IO N S and complete. I a.e... that thar .are signrfi.ant penalties for submitting false information.
inatuding the possibility Of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DO/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all atchments here) The BETS DT-1 daily maximum was 6.2 mg/L. WMC 7-25-11
HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING. THE LIMIT IS 35 MG/L AS A DAILY MAX.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 2

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

~002A
DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

INTAKE SCREEN BACKWASH
External Outfall

No Discharge F--

I MONITORING PERIOD

FROM MM/D/1YYYY I T MM/DDLrM/YFROM 01/ 2011 1TO 1061 30/ 201 1

FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER
QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO.

EX
FREQUENCY
OF ANALYSIS

SAMPLE
TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant

50050 1 0
Effluent Gross

N/A N/A I N/A I N/A I __ 1 1 / 7 1 EST
.:?•" .." ... ,%.;.., .., .. •.-...•.

I
N/A '.Weekly- . ESTIMA;

NAME/11TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I ctify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
directron or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the irformation submited. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE per.sn who managethe system, or thosepersons directly responsible for gathering the 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information. the information submitted a. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate,

OPERATIONS and complete. I am aware that there are significant penanties for submitting false information.
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Fornm Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 3PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 N
PERMIT NUJMBýER

003A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

003
External Outfall

No Discharge Fj-
FROMMONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/YYYY I MM/DD/YYYY

FOI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30/ 2011

NAMErTITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE
OPERATIONS

TYPED OR PRINTED

I certify under penalty of law that Otis document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision it aco.rdance w.ith a system designed teassure that qualified personnel
property gather and evaluate the Information suhmfted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or

persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the g
information. the information submited Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurate,

and complete. I am aware that there are significant penaoties for submtting false inforration,

including the possibddy of fine and Imprisonment for knowing violaolns. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

, AUTHORIZED AGENT

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

THE FLOWS FOR OUTFALLS 103, 203, 303, AND 403 ARE TO BE TOTALED AND REPORTED AS THE 003 FLOW.

Computer Generated Vergiort at EPA Form 3320-1 Irev. 01/061 Page 1
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01 /06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Formn Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 4

PA0025615 E 004A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY MMlDD/lYYYY

FOI06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT ONE COOLG TOWER OVERFLOW
External Outfall

No Discharge[j

S?-.VA. QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER _____..... .. EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.8 N/A 8.3 pH 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT . . / 6ý 9 ee'GRB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .. ,MINIMUM - MAXMUM pH

MESAMPLE 10.79 15.41 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 I 7 MEASFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050 10 PERMIT Req. Mon.~ Reqcil!Mon.<aca :***..'Wel MEAD
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT bMO AG V: .DAIL.MX"' Mgal/d ". .: N

SAMPLE
Chlorine, total residual MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.32 mg/L 0 1 I 7 GRAB

50060 1 0 PERMIT N/ A.5 : 125
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT M.AVG IN A . Weekly GRAB

Chlorine, free available SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.1 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

500641 0 PERMIT 77: ."".
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ___. ____... ... N/A -. .AVERAGE>- K MAXIMUM mg/L . . We.. GRAB

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER ... rtify under penalty of lawnthat this docunent and all attachmrents mereprepared under y A ,n7 TELEPHONE DATE

dirtcrion or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel TELE HONEDAT

property gather and evaluate the informatron submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or "Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE pesn ...... ..... gethe sys....... those, persons directl resposibl fbor gatheringthe t•- 7268 - 730 1 71 0 1
information. the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate. 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

OPERATIO NS and complete. I am ar. that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,

including the possibility of fine and impnsonment for knoring violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 5

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMEER

006A
DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

AUX. INTAKE SCREEN BACKWASH
External Outfall

No Discharge[-j-

I MONITORING PERIOD , 1
I MMIDD/Y I MM[DDf/2YYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30hi 2511

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER __..::_______._"_:_.:."___ __" EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Flow, in conduit orthru treatment plant M A ME 0.002 0.016 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTFlo. n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT,

50050 1 0 PERMIT ~ Req. Mon' .Req. Mon. ~70O~~ei" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I '" ..... ,e •:;÷ .:,.-'i ,..y ."ESTIMA."

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MAVG DAILYMX Mgal/d :...:". .".N/A , EST...

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I nettrfy under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared unde, my ' TELEPHONE DATE

Pdirenion or superislan In accordance with a system designed o assure that qualified personnel ....... DATE
prperly gather and evaluate the intormation subamrted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Liebr DIRECTOR OF SITE iperewhornanage the system. rthose pens directly responsible for gatheng the 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the infotmataon submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, snourate

OPERATIONS and camptete .l amarethat there are significant penaties or. submitting falte inftrmation,
ncluding the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 6PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

I PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBER

0007A

DISCARGENMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE:
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

AUX. INTAKE SYSTEM
External Outfall

150770004

MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDDYYYY I MMIDDIYYYY

FROM 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011
No DischargeL-V-

.. o.,. QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER . ,'.._,,._,:,._•_EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT '*** *"i*OO*6.*OW

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM ..MAXIMUM. Wee kly GAB
SAMPLE

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req.:Mon. ReqMo...........Wek. GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG " DAILY MX Mgal/d .. _..:,.",'.___

SAMPLEChlorine, total residual MEASUREMENT

50060 1 0 PERMIT : " " . ". .. ..... *...!5 125 Weekly .1 .GRAB.

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT "'.""MO AVG INST"MAX mg/L
Chlorine, free available SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT !

500641E 0 PERMIT .. .2 5' .
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ,_______ ________ ____ I_______ AVRG I' .. MAIU gLAekyRB

NAM ETI1TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER certiy under penalty of law that thfs document and all attachments wereP IR direction osupervsion in accordance with a system desionad to assure if I TELEPHONE DATE I

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE
OPERATIONS

properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

persons who mfnage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
inrormatoon. the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurato
and complete. I am aware that there are signdficant penalties for submitting false information,

724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

ITYPED OR PRINTED Iincluding the ypsSibitJty of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
'F PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLAT1ONS (Reference all attachments here)

MONITORING FOR FLOW, FREE AVAILABLE CHLORINE, AND TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE ARE REQUIRED ONLY DURING THOSE PERIODS OF DISCHARGE FROM THE ALTERNATE FLOW PATH OF THE
REACTOR PLANT RIVER WATER SYSTEM.
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 7PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 008A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

ý - MONITORING PERIOD
R MMDD/YYY1 TO MM/DD0YYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1 O 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 1 COOLING TOWER PUMPHOUSE
External Outfall

No Discharge F j

#';: "":/•:;•*"•'•"NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLEP QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRUNCY SAPE
PARAMETER =.:•' :•.:..2:•; ._______1EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT '

00400 1 0 PERMIT 6) 9 •' .Ty-ce Per . ,GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT -M •,- -. MINI UM " MAXIMUM,,jA.Month

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT
00530 1 0 PERMIT I... .. * ** .. 30 " 1'' TicePer'

,..~.,.GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG'- DAILY. MX mg/L Month',
Oil & grease SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
005561 0 PERMIT . .... . . ........ 20.T...e.Per. .
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .__..__.___._MAVDAI.LY. MX mg/L'Month •,GRAB:

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Reqo Req, Monr/iWe.y STM
Eflun G os.EUIE EN..O:DAL M,'We..ly .. ,,., .•,_...

EfluntGrslRQUREENt GrossVG REQUIREMENT MOMald AVG DAILY MX - iM 'g al/d;•"•.... :• :• -' "';' /A!:;:• ;,.ST•'•

NAMEIrlTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER i ceriff under penalty of law hat this document an attachments wee pepared TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

toel ate n eaut the ofmto umitd ae on mny inquiry aft ha pero or'A ~ -
Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage thesystem.... thoseeperson. directlyresponsible forg ....... the fjL 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

information. the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true, accurate

OPERATION S and.. mletw.. . that there ar signicoant penalties for submitting false information,

including the possibility of fine end imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (rev. 01106) Page 1

t.



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 8

PA0025615 010Ai

PERMIT NUMBER I DISCHARGE NUMBERI

MONITORING PERIOD
MM[DD/YYY I MM/DD/YYY1

FOI06/ 011 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 COOLING WATER
External Outfall

No Discharge---

• ;.•,:•:•:-,••,. ,;. ,t• ,[,',,•NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATIONPA RA M ETE R • ', ' 2 :."- .:•,EX OF ANALYSIS TY P E

PARAMETER,. VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.5 N/A 7.7 pH 0 1 / 7 GRAB•H ~MEASUREMENT"
004001 0 PERMIT '"***"....' ; N/A 6. .t... . .. Weekly . ,,.,GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT , .:', , ,-,MINIMUM MAXIMUM. pH

CLAMTROL CT-1, TOTAL WATER SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 24 HR
MEASUREMENT COMP

04251 1 0 PERMIT 0*O' O**O0 When~
N/A .. , ... 0

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . . . ' .. "MOIAVG' .. IjNSTM.AXk mg/L Discharging. C!2

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 4.2 4.3 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 MEASFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050.1 0 PERMIT ;Req. Mo.. Req. Mon.W . M... .4N/AWeky MARD
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 'MO AVG / DAILY. MX, Mgal/d ~~'
Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.07 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

500601 0 PERMIT . *.,** .•, ;;... ,. .' " , .5 . . . " 1.t25 , Weekly..R".
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT :,,, MO AVG•..'.. INST MAX mg/L .

SAMPLE
Chlorine, free available MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.1 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRAB

50064 1 0 PERMIT 24 .54 ~& ~~
.N/A 'eekly GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT AVE'.:. ... N/A . .AVERAGE MAXIMUM mag/L

NAMEMITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I cerify under penaly of ta that this document end all attachments vere prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance wrth a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the persoo or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE .... n.h .... age.....sysem ..... thosepa..s.ns dretpy responsible tot gathering the sysem or e.so( 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
infotrmation. the informarion submitted is, to the best of my knovledge and belief. true, accurate.

O PERATIONS and complete. I ta.am rthat there are signlfcant penalties tor submitting false information.
including the possibility of fine and Imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDDiYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANA11ON OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) The BETS DT-1 daily maximum was 15.5 mg/L. WMC 7-25-11
REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING (24 HR. COMP.): MG/L. (THE LIMIT IS 35 MG/LAS A DAILY MAX)

Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 9

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 011A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER1

F MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/YYYY [ MM/DD/YYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 301 2011-

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

DIESEL GEN & TURBINE DRAINS
External Outfall

No Discharge[-j

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervlsion in accordance with a System designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the infornmation submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or iZ

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE sons whro manage tre system. or those persons drectly responsible tor gathering the.
information. the information submitted Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief. true, accurate.

OPERATIONS and complete, tam aware that there are signifcant penalties for submitting false information.
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Verolon of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/061 Page 1
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. O11G6) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Forn Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 10

I PA0025615 012A'

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

FROM MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM/DD/ZYYY I MM0DD0YYY1

FO I 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 301 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

BLOWDOWN FROM THE HVAC UNIT
External Outfall

No DischargerF--

PARAMETER., QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
• . R=:•.•.-.;.•.=.•.. •EX OF ANALYSIS T P

PARAMETER .T..Y.PE:.•: .,.,.a

. -''> VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 8.1 N/A 8.3 pH 0 2 / 30 GRAB)H MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT ." .•". .- , . . *. . p. .' .- * , .Once.Per . G ,
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT NA MINIMUM : MAXIMUM. . PH Month.I..'.. .,

Copper, total (as Cu) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0289 0.0528 mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

010421 0 PERMIT N.A "*" Req.Mon'.'" Reiq.Mon'. "" "Twice-Per.: G ..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT • .. :.V•. "kDA•y MX !' mg/L ,nth.

Zinc, total (as Zn) SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0 mg/L 0 2 I 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

010921 0 PERMIT " :. ." ."I ,,... Twice.Per
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT N/A .MOVG D M 1.5 mL 'Mnt '.

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE <0.001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 I 30 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Re•q.Mon. Re'. M in ' *: . .. " . ., ... M... Once Per.. . .
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MOVG " DAILYMX M1a/d A•G . .. 'Monthi.

Solids, total dissolved SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 802 832 mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENTI

70295 1 0 PERMIT : '. N/A Req. .,.Mo, R Mon. .. ", Twice.Per,- GRAB.-,
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG.,. DAILY MX mg/L Mont. h R

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 11

PA0025615 N
PERMIT NUMBER

013A
DISCHARGE NUMBERI

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

OUTFALL 013
External Outfall

No Discharge ---
MONITORING PERIOD

MMIDD/YYYY I MM/DD/YYYY
FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER .___'"__"___. EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.4 N/A 7.5 N/A 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT N/A MAXIMUMeH -.Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .. MINIMUM MAXIU .... M.. G
SAMPLE 24 HR

Cyanide, total (as CN) MAME N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND N/A 0 2 1 30 C4MH
MEASUREMENT COMP

00720 1 0 PERMIT " Req. Mon.. ';RRq).Mon. Twice Per . cM4A
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . .... •* *.N/A MAVG, :'DAILY, .MX,. mg/L 0c:•": Month:_.,_.SAMPLE 

24 HRCopper, total (as Cu) MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0543 0.0917 N/A 0 2 / 30 COMP
01042 1 0 PERMIT R . eq." Monw. .Re.qM....•h ...- Twice Per.

S N/A r-.: .. " . .. . . COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 0... . .. . NA MO"AVG u l DAILY MX.; mg/L , Mont. -.

Chlorobenzene SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND N/A 0 2 I 30 24 FR
MEASUREMENT COMP

34301 1 0 PERMIT . N/A.. Re;.Mon . iJReq.I Mon_ Twice Per. : - OMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . -.-. . .___.____" .MO AVG. • WDAILYMX" m mg/L _____ Mohtl,

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.002 0.002 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 2 i 30 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT .Re,. Mon. •Re• Mn.. . ". " i". " .M*n: /.l •"b, Per "....STM"•:... . .• .. .. ""•;'; ": "" :• ".i":,:."N/A .ES / .: .TI:M. Aw..• P t-4 •~=S IA, • = "",..

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT Mb;AVG DAILYAMX Mgal/d 1.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certiy under penalty of law that this document and all ttenachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervnsion In accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
property gather and evaluate the information submrited. Based on my inquiry of the parson or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons wo mranage the systen, or those personsdirectly responsible for gatharngthe 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011
infomnation, the information submited is. to the best of my knowledge and beliet, true. accurate.

OPERATIONS and comp•ete. I arnaware that thr .are significan penalties for submitting talse inormation.
including the possiblity otiOne and imprisonment for knowing uiolations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

THERE SHALL BE NO DISCHARGE OF FLOATING SOLIDS OR VISIBLE FOAM IN OTHER THAN TRACE AMOUNTS.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page I



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 12

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025 6 1 5 101A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DDYYYY I MM/DD/YYYY

FROM 06/ 011 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

101 CHEMICAL WASTE TREATMENT
Internal Outfall

No Discharge A-I

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY ORNO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER = . >. ONEX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT ......aa*- 00*~, ~ii~ ~. .. 'WeekI 'GRAB"
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . i MINIMUM i" MAXIMUM. p

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT
00530 1 0 P E R M IT 30.' in ; . " 1 00 " W eekly . ' '" """CO M P -2"
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT M A:.VG.DA, .MX :gWe

SAMPLE
Oil & grease MEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT ...... : 15 "'''"20 Weekly"' .. GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . MO AVG: DAILY MX" mg/L-..

SAMPLE
Nitrogen, ammonia total (as N) MEASUREMENT

00610 1 0 PERMIT " "..-, - . 'R Re Mon." ' Req. Mon.' Wee ly '.3GRABR
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT.. MO AVG DAIL-Y MX. mg/L

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERM IT . R eq. M on . Req M on . " .... .. D•A LY ...... ", . . " .

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG 6A DXLY• MX" Mgal/d ""

SAMPLE
Hydrazine MEASUREMENT '

81313 1 0 PERMIT ,•.:,.....Req. Mon.. Req:Mo.bn' Weekl... .y GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT '.". , ,":_._:_.__.MAV.:D..YX mg/L _.,.',_. "

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I erity under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE

direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

property gathet and e luatuet the information submited. Based on my inquiry of the petson or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons who manage the system. or those person: directly responsible tor gathering the L/ , 3 1 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information. the information submited Is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurate. 4a P, r- 724 6 - 37 / 2

OPERATIONS and omplete. I am aware that thnre are signiicant penalties for submitting false intormation,
including the possiblity of fine and imprisonment for know•ing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED I AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLAT1ONS (Reference all attachments here)

HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE DISCHARGE FROM THE CHEMICAL WASTE SUMP PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY
OTHER WATER.
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 13

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 _

PERMIT NUMBER

102AS
DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

102 INTAKE SCREEN HOUSE
Internal Outfall

FROM MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM[DD/YYYY T MM/DDIYYYY
FOI06/ 01/ 2011 TO 106/ 30/ 2011 No Discharge F1

• ":":• :•", .,• %, ••;..':;NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX FRANAYSSATPE

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.4 N/A 7.5 pH 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT <'6 9.N/A -. ; *... Twi," PerB:••"•~ •'•" •; NIA •r L;,GRAB:

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM6 MAXIMUM pH ... Mo:th ____-...

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 6 11 mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT -30-100; Twice Per,N/A30GA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ! '. ;.. .. "______...._..._".__ .:MO'AVG,- 'tDAILY MX.. mg/L ,o:t." : GRAB

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

005561 0 PERMIT . . '15.......... 0......'Tw..e.. " "N/A " .TwicPer GRAB'Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .W, .. <.M,: __.._____... MO Ao. i .... LY'MXn. mg/h Month.

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE <0.001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 2 / 30 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

direction or supervisiorn In accordance with asystemn designed to assure that qualified perisonnel
properly gather end avatuate the information submitted. Boned on my inquiry of the parson or

Raymond A. Liebr DIRECTOR ~JF SITE parsons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gatheringte7 46 2 730 / 7/ 01Raym nd . LebDIRE TOR OF ITE Int ormaton, the Information submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge end batete, true, accurate

OPE-RsATIONSc and comete. I mameawre that thete are significant peanlties for submitting false information,

including the possibility of fine end Imprisonment tar knoming violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AE o. UBRM/DYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachtments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE DISCHARGE OF COLLECTED PUMP BEARING LEAKAGE PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

5o0 pu50 Ge0nerI ole:,".d Vers:M n..io.-n of: R elEPA Form 3320-.1 (Rev.. 011. ,.06) Page....: '1*•.. .. .. ....

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

rorm Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 14

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 I1G03A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

FMONITORING PERIOD
FR MMIDD/YY`YY T MM/DD/NYY

FROM[ 061 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

SLUDGE SETTLING BASIN
Internal Outfall

No Discharge '-7

'!:."•.! : ••"••, !•'•.i•!•!•.NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
:,MT QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO FRQNCY SAPEPARAMETER . . EX O.F .A'.ALY.S S.TYPEC

. . VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.3 N/A 7.4 pH 0 2 / 30 GRABMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 6N/A •" "' 9 Twice Per," R

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT _: - MIN IMUM, pH -Month!,

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 7 7 mg/L 0 2 / 30 24 HR
MEASUREMENT COMP

005301 0 PERMIT ~ / ~30 .'100 Twice"Pr .;.3
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT =..'_, . . .. .. , M.N/. "DAAI•M . mn mg/L - Month.

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.022 0.034 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 2 / 30 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. eqoN Twice Per '

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG •DAILY Mx...." Mgal/d 1! .. ______-.. __._,,._____._....__ . Month.
1

. 'E.TI...".A

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I cerif under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervisesn Io accordance with a system designed to assure that qualihied personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE personsowro managethesyste.m... thoseprso.ns directlyrsponsible for gathering the L\ .A 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
informaton, the information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurate.7268 - 730 / 7/ 01

O PERATIO NS and c lmplete. I r aw.are that there re. significant penalties far submitting faise informraton.

Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for kneming violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE OVERFLOW FROM THE BASIN PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040.0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 15

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBE

111A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

111 DIESEL GENERATOR BLDG
Internal Outfall

No Dischargejj

MONITORING PERIOD
MMlDD/YYYY` I MMTDD/YY`YY0

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 0/3/2011_

-.. ;. .NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PAR.METER... QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 7.1 N/A 7.4 pH 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT 6 , ,. .... 9....... . ..9 WelGR
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ý,MINIMUM MAXIMUM p

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 4 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT "0'1 .... .. ..... . 30 , 'i' .......
N/A Wekl §A

E. . MOffluent G RQN MDAWee kly.. GR AB D Y MX .

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 4 9 mg/L 0 1 I 7 GRABOil & reaseMEASUREMENT

00556j.'1 *0. .. ," ... "15 I 20
N/A Weekly GRABI'

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ... MOD AVG, DAILEY MX. mg/L....... . . G...

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.002 0.002 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT ' Relq Mn. Req Mon..ý- . .. .... ' .. N/A Weekly ESTIMA4
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT -.. MO.AV.G DAILY MX.<.. MgaI/d :'.•*2........ I.. .-...._,.____ . _____ I-

NAMEMTTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I neify under penalty of lo, ithat this documnent and all atracherents were prepaerd under mryT L P O ED T
_diectiot or supervision n accordance with a system designed to assure that quaiMed penTonnel *P D T
property gather and evaluate the informahon submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p.e.s.ns who nanage the system. orthose persons directly responsible for gathering the 0 L I . 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 201
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowtedge and belef, true, accurate, 07/ 2 2

O PERATIO N S and complete. I am are that the .eare significant penalties for submitting talse information.

including the possibildy of fine and imprsonment for knooing violations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDfYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) I

CompterGenrale Vesio of PA orm33201 ten.01/0) Pge
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPOýT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 16PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 113A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

I MONITORING PERIOD

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 SEWAGE TMT PLANT
Internal Outfall

No DischargeF-V-FROM MM/DD/YY21
FO I 06/ 01/ 2011

TO MMIDD/fYYY
TO 06/ 30/ 2011

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER _______,A T LD EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

" VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT .. 6 9- Twce :Per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT : __________ MINIMUM. '. MAXIMUM pH Month

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MAME

MEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT : "". oeu-. .... 3 60MAV'.At Twice Per
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT % MO AVG .DAI[YMX mgL Month:.

SAMPLE

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT . 043 . . Req"o.. Mon * * N/A Weekly MEASRD-'
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO.AVG. ".'DAiL.Y MX _______. .. ". .. . •

SAMPLE
Chlorine, total residual MEASUREMENT

500601 0 PERMIT 1--*~OO. .~en ~5 S>~** . 1.4 33 'Twice Per- GRB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT 5 .. MO AVG INST MAX. mgIL Mo.nth1'.GA

SAMPLE
Coliform, fecal general MEASUREMENT
74055 1 1 PERMIT " " 0"*** *.*. 200T. Gce'Per, GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT '.".GEO'N.. #/".•mL Month

BOD, carbonaceous, 05 day 20 C SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT i
800821 0 PERMIT ... *..• .'.... ,i**%:*>,".. 25 ,50 Twice. Per COMP-8
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT l._ MO AVG> DAILY MX"'"" mg"L _':"" Month'- ;

NAMEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER u ryonder penatty of law.thatt is document.andall attachments were prepared under my / TELEPHONE DATE

diPeotian or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualrfied personnel
property gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE persons .. r manage the sys
t
em., orthose person directly responsible for gatheringthe P, t] 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate

OPERATIONS and complete. I amaware that there are significant penaties fot submitting false informaton.
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowsng violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT OVERFLOW FROM THE CHLORINE CONTACT TANK PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Foint Approved

0MB No. 2040-0004

Page 17PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 203A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

I MONITORING PERIOD

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

MAIN SEWAGE TMT PLANT
Internal Outfall

No Discharge L-iFRO MM/DD/ YYYY I MM/DD!YYYY
FROM 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 301 201

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER _;,__.,,__.._ ._i_ _'_..__..EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 6. . Te th:Per. . G..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT • .... ... .MINIMUM MAXIMUM. PH Month,

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MAMPEI

MEASUREMENT •

00530 1 0 PERMIT .30 60 .. :Twice Per
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ____,__._.., ..:wMOAVG" r.DAILYM. .... Month:: OMP-..:

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT .023 .... :. :'. , Mb .:' .. . ii:. *W.;.l SRD
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MC...VG ..DAILY MX MgaI/d __________.. ,.

SAMPLE
Chlorine, total residual M A M E

MEASUREMENT
50060 1 0 PERMIT "e" -*** ***""':".*i *O*" " ' " 14*33 Twice.Pe " ""•

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO.AVG INST.MAX:. mg/L . .Month
SAMPLE

Coliform, fecal general MEASUREMENT
740551 1 PERMIT .... 200 - Twice Pe..GRA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO._.- _"_. ". '.': :.........:._ #/100mE . Month. J.,

BOD, carbonaceous, 05 day 20 C SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

800821 0 PERMIT .<e25. 50 .. Twice Per
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .. MO AVG DAILYMX mg/L .. Month

NAMEMTITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE

-direction or supervision in aceordance with a system designed to assure that qualifed personnel
properly gather and evaluate the Information submited. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE t persons w geotheosystem... those pes ofm direc dgy responsible for u .... r g athering the- ' I2- IV •.A c.-L 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
informatron, the inforrnatlon submitted is, 10 the best .1 my knowledge and belief, true, accurate.

OPERATIONS and complete. I am.aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false Information,

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT OVERFLOW FROM THE CHLORINE CONTACT TANK PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHIER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 211A.

PERMIT NUMBER [DSCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
FR MM,/2011 T LMM/29i1FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1T 06/ 30/ 2011

Page 18

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

211 TURBINE BLDG
Internal Outfall

No Dischargej-j

•'=:-•:• -;•:• ,NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATIONPARAMETER OR CONCENTRATI EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.7 N/A 7.2 pH 0 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00400100 PERMIT **O*** :,; 00.0* >r:r6' 0000 .
N/A ~MXMM H > Weekly. GRAB~Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT _______ ~MINIMUML':MXUM p

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 5 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

00530 1 0 PERMIT .00.*- 30 :. .100 .. <
N/A : . • ,v:,,•.Weekly GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .MO AVG DAILY MX g ../L.

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 1 I 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT . 00..0- ,, N/A , 1.,.Week~y .
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . - , .. _., ,,'.•", MO.,AVG. DAILMX. mg/L GRAB

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.002 0.002 MGD N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTMEASUREMENT

500501 0 PERMIT . Req o . . . Req..M r . " o. .. .. *. " " ....... . • -.. •. ....... •,.• . . .... ... .N/A • .• .i . •" W 'eekly':' •.. : ESTIm ;?..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .: • M .... •" D M.,Mgal/d .. __ __ . . Weekly .S.IMA

NAME/TTLE PRNCIPA EXECUiVE OFICER eartty under penalty stelw that this documvent altd all attachmrents were prepared ueder my T L P O ED T
direction or supervision in aclotdanc with a system designed to assure that qualitied personnel T P DATE
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p.rsons who .rnagethe ystyer. orthoseyrsons directlyresponsible torgatherlgthe 724 6827773 07/ 27/ 2011
informaton, the information submitted 1s. to the best of my knowledge and belioeI, true. accurate,OPERATIONS and oreplete. Iam aware that there are significant penalties to, submitting false information.

including the possibility of fine end imprisonment for knowing violiotion. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page I



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 19

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBER

213A
DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 COOL TOWER PUMPHOUSE
Internal Outfall

No DischargeL-

I MONITORING PERIOD I

FROM 1/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

S.!vy.t.• :.•.•.•, NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PAR.METER. . QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX FRANA Y SI TPE

PA RA M ETER .'.i;i .-; -! . EX OF ANALYSIS TY PE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

SAMPLEpH MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT * ,6 - . , . PTwc eri '.. .,
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . ... "-MINIMUM V-'5'. K : MAXIMUM. : t •"":"Mon"th "

SAMPLE
Solids, total suspended MEASUREMENT

00530*1 0 PERMIT .0 1.... 30".'. . ."' "'".Twice Per.,,
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT M,,.O AVG DAILY MX mgL Month G.

SAMPLE
Oil & grease MEASUREMENT
0w. n ,. , . " .'..05515 "2 TPA ".wci " G AB ,
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . ." MO.AV•. DAILY MX mg/L Month.

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT P-.' Re oMbn• Req. Mon.ý.. ' ". ... . . " " ' ESTIMA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .'.MOAVG •.< ;DAILYMX" Mgal/d """ i;f .> '.""-" .. ."

SAMPLE
Chlorine, total residual M A M E

MEASUREMENT I

Effluen Grs REQUREMENT 5, ~~'. O V~ 2 ' Twice Per' AGRAB<
50060en 1rs 0REQUREMINT r MO'A G I NST MAX, mg/L q4.o4; t1nth _____

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I nerity under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
prop gather and evaluate the infor.ation sub.mitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or J /&,j f

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE person. who .ranagethesystem or. those persons directly tesponsible for gathering the
Informatien, the information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. te, nut. ,6'L71 /O PERATIONS and complete. I ta .awae that there are significant penalti.s tor submitting false information.

includrng the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing volations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANAT1ON OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here) I

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT DISCHARGE FROM THE PUMP HOUSE PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER. NOTE: THE MONITORING OF THIS DISCHARGE IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN EFFLUENT
FROM UNIT NO. 2 COOLING TOWER PUMP HOUSE FLOOR & EQUIPMENT DRAINS IS BEING RECYCLED TO THE UNIT NO. 2 WATER RECIRCULATION SYSTEM.
Compuler Generaled Version of EPA Form 3320-1 IRee. 01/06) 

Page 1
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
Form Approved

0MB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 20

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615

PERMIT NUMBER

301A

DISCHARGE NUMBER

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 2 AUX BOILER BLOWDOWN
Internal Outfall

No Discharge F-j
FROMONITORING PERIOD I
FR MMIDD`/2YY I MM/DDI/YYYY

FO I 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 1 06/ 30/ 20T11

CONCENT..TION"NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE•7;•.'•.%*.?..•,•'"•OR:; LODN QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAMETER • ,.QUANTITY OR LADING QUALITY OREX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

00530 10 PERMIT N/ 30ý .- 100~ Twice Per
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT P'MID " . . .. "M.AVG. - DAILY MX mg/L ;.Month .> _M' . "DSAMPLE

Oil & grease MEASUREMENT N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB

005561 0 PERMIT 15 N/A : 15 "":.20•1 Twice Per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . MO AVG ;DAILY" MX mg/L .Month..:

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE <0,001 <0.001 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTFlo. n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENTI

500501 0 PERMIT •Req.,Mon.' " :Reqc Mon ".. '" K¾ N/AWS

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG. . DAILYMX. Mgal/d _"_____""____"_....._"_... _"

NAM E/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I nunder penalty of law that this document and all attachmants v.... prepared under my us. TELEPHONE DATE

direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather end evaluate the informabon submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE personsndro manage the systerm. onthose perons directly responsibte toa gathering the 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
information, the Information submitted is. to the best of my knowredge and beietf, true, acutate. 724 682 07/7. 2

OPERATIO NS and complete. I am. .a.r that there are significant panalties for submitting talse Itnormation.,
Including the possibility of fine and Imprisonment for knoving violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE DISCHARGE OF BOILER BLOWN DOWN PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBER

3303AO

DIC GENME

Page 21

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 1 OIL WATER SEPARATOR
Internal Outfall

I MONITORING PERIOD I
FRoM MI1DD/0YYY I MM/DDYYYY

FROM 01/ 2011 1TO 106/ 30/ 2011ý No Discharge F7j

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER.EX OF ANALYSIS TYPEPARAMETER.o-, ,.-,';.. ,..

. VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.9 N/A 7.2 pH 0 1 /7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT6
~. : . :.,- .- .. ... N/A .U .eekly M GRAB
Effluent __GrossREQUIREMENT__ MINIMUM MAXIMUM pH

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 4 6 mg/L 0 1 / 7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT

0053010030.0 1 0 PERM' IT 30

.... ,;Weekly.,. • GRA.B' -
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . "," . MAVG DAILYM X

Oil & grease SAMPLENT N/A N/A N/A N/A 7 10 mg/L 0 1 i 7 GRAB
005561 0 PERMIT 00* .~O~O *OO ~/V5720 ';

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT I / MO AVGý DAILY MX. mg/LWel cIA ,

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT 0019 0056 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 7 EST
50050 1 0 PERMIT q Mon.' ReqMon. f...u'n" N/A .. .' . . Weeky EsTIMA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ;. ...AVG .. :. DAILY MX. Mgal/d......,,,.,,.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER aerty under penatty otf lw that this document and all attachments wert. prepared under my I TELEPHONE DATE
dEiection or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the inftnnation submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or,

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p e..ns. who manage the system or. those persons directly responsible for gathering the -7773 07/ 27/ 2011
Infotrmation. the inftrmation submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge end belief, true, accurate 724 682 -

OPERATIONS and ompltea. tam aware that there are significant penatties tar submitting ftase intormation.
including the possibility of fine and imprihonment tor knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT THE OVERFLOW FROM THE OIL WATER SEPARATOR PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 22

PA0025615 313A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MMIDDIYYYY T MM[DD/YYYY

FROM[ 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06 60/21T

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

313 TURBINE BLDG DRAIN
Internal Outfall

No Discharge FI1

AMTR.,;i•:!••. •.<. QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER OR_'. LOADING __-_'_._.._:".EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 6.4 N/A 7.5 pH 0 1 /7 GRAB
MEASUREMENT NAN/ NA64_ _

0040010 PERMIT .. .. 6 . .. :

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT N MAI.!-.NIMUM MAXIMUM pH. GRAB
Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 14 27 mg/L 0 1 /7 GRAB

MEASUREMENT N

005301 0 PERMIT N/A. .30..,,r s . . . .. '"" . 100 ••."e i. GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT - Y.. = NA MO AVG DAILY M) i. rg/L .. ?." .:;..

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A 9 28 mg/L 1 1 / 7 GRABMEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT N/.15 ."202 Weekly '"R B
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . A .. MOAVG ' mg/L._.... ... _

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SAMPLE 0.002 0.002 MGD N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 / 7 ESTFlo, n onui o thu retmntplnt MEASUREMENT
5Req Mon ... ,00M50 .0" N/A Weekly ESTIMA " M" ..

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO. AVG D ILY MX'. ,A Mgal/d :_"_ ._ . ..._." .,__ ._ _ .-, . ... . .. _. .... _...._____ .we".ely _.. .E I _ .

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I cerify under penalty of law that this document and all attachment: were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gath., and evaluate the lntormetlan submitted. Oased on my inquiry at the person or LRaymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE personscuho manage the ys.ym. orthose persons directly .tp....ible. tar gathering the L• I " ' 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011
informetion. the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate. 77/ /

OPERATIONS end ompl•te. am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting talse itormat.ion.
Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT DISCHARGE FROM OWS #21 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 tRey. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 23

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 401A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

CHEM.FEED AREA OF AUX BOILERS
Internal Outfall

No Discharge F-j

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PA RAM ETER _,_____'._. ........ EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

" ,.,. VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A 8.8 N/A 8.9 pH 0 2 / 30 GRAB)H MEASUREMENT

00400 1 0 PERMIT 6 Req. Mon-u Twice P~er-, "
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT NA MINIMUM MAXIMUM: pH .Mon~th- GRAB

Solids, total suspended MEASRMPEN N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mgIL 0 2 / 30 GRAB
005301 0 PERMIT * ' 30.z. 10 .. T•wice Per ' "

N/A GRAB .'
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT G"-.. "-"MO AVG DAILY MX:'g/L"Month '"

Oil & grease MEAURSAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND mg/L 0 2 / 30 GRAB

MEASUREMENT

005561 0 PERMIT ,. ,..-'" " 15, 20: "T ic:Pr . G20..RAB
Effluen N/Ass REQUIREMTMOAVG,. ,.DAILYMX,. mg/L Month

Oil & grease ~~SAMPLE NANA NANAN Dm/ 0 GA
MEASUREMENT

Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT <001001 MGN/NANANA1/7 ES

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req 'IMo '.;. N/A Weekly. E. '

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY. MX< MgaI/d ETM

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT CHEMICAL FEED AREA DRAINS PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01106) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

Page 24PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 403A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

FROMONITORING PERIOD
FR MMIDDIYYYY 1 MM/DD/YYYY

FOI06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 30/ 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

CONDENSATE BLOWDOWN & RIVR WAT
Internal Outfall

No Discharge X-]

"?••:• •:,• :t •' •=- ;;•NO. FREQUENCY SML
T..•'•.•..= QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION SAMPLE

PARAMETER EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLEMEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT .. ....... ... ... 9 "+ .... "2 W elGR• + .Weekly GRA:'I+ B;
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT : 'ji W;i". . _._.MINIMUM . .. MAXIMUM pH.." "_... .. ."___"__

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE

005301 0 PERMIT --- . :""' " ; ... ".v ..... .100.
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MID.,.. __. _.._. ._;.M AVG. DAILY MX..... mgIL..•...... ... Weekly IGRAB

SAMPLE
Oil & grease MASMPE
005561 0 PERMIT . ;15 " 20"+'"e:+y "RAB'+
Effl uent G ross R EQ U IR E M EN T M O.. . . . . . A V ' . . ' . ". .. DA ILY I M X m g/L W y

Nitrogen, ammonia total (as N) SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

006101 0 PERMIT .>%ýu•n. '.•. i,,*":: ... '" . ,: o..R. Req M O nA •" <. . jDeq. Mon. GRA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT...............

SAMPLE
CLAMTROL CT-1, TOTAL WATER MAMEMEASUREMENT t

04251 1 0 PERMIT <:/ ~ '0 0 hnC M
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .. ,..." .. ""MO AVG DAILY MX m g/L Dish

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 10 PERMIT Req. Mon. Re Mon00 Wej -.

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY M Mgal/d '~ETM

Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

50060 1 0 PERMIT -*0... .." " 5- 1,25 Wekl. G A
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT .:..."_._MO AVG INST" MAX mg/L ______ -:,.,.,+_.

NAMEJTITL E PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I 0ed under penalty of lw that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATENAMETITL PRICIPA EXE UTIV OFFCER diroof inon or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified persocnnel

R a y m o n d A. Lie b, D I R E C T O R O F SI T E ~~ ~~properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry nt the person or 1 ( / V t \7 26 8 - 7 30 / 7/ 0 1Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE pe...... who mana.ge the system.... thos ......... directly responsibl for. gathering theL IVI`IVý(if OZ I 724 682-77731 07/ 27/ 2011
Informaron. the Informatino suhmhted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true. accurate.

O PERATIO NS and comp.lere. am awaetha theru are significant penalties for submitting false Infurmetion,
including the poysslbldy of fone and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDDIYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING (24 HR. COMP.): MG/L. (THE LIMIT IS 35
MG/L AS A DAILY MAX.) SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT MP 403 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.
Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page I



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 25

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615
PERMIT NUMBER

D 403A
DISCHARGE NUMBERI

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

CONDENSATE BLOWDOWN & RIVR WAT
Internal Outfall

I MONITORING PERIOD
FROM M/DDYYYY I I MMIDD1O /YYY2I

06/ 01ý"`/ 2011 TO 06/ 30/ 2011 No Discharge-

,: Q I L NIOT ONO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
' QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

PARAMETER
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Hydrazine SAMPLEMEASUREMENT _

8131310 PERMIT 0-"" * 0". . ". ... . .- '
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT :,, :. MO AVG. DAILY"M. m"/L, . :Neekly GA

NAMET'ITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER ily un•r pealtya of lawthat this documennt and al attachments were preparoed undr y TELEPHONE DATEdirection or super vieron in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gather and evatoate the intormatiorn submnitted. Based on mry inquiry of the pesna

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE per.ons own manageth system. or.those persans directly responsible for gathering the 72 627 0 2information. the information submeittd is. to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurateO PERATIO NS and complete. I am...... that there......ignifilcant penalties fo ...... itting fas information,..

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA CodeI NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

HYDRAZINE AND AMMONIA MONITORING TO APPLY DURING PERIODS OF WET LAYUP. REPORT THE DAILY MAXIMUM FOR BETZ DT-1 WHEN DISCHARGING (24 HR. COMP.): MG/L. (THE LIMIT IS 35
MG/L AS A DAILY MAX.) SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT MP 403 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER. i

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 2



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040.0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different)

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

Page 26

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD[YYY I MMIDDTYYYY

FROMI 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 3=0 2011

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

BULK FUEL STORAGE DRAIN
Internal Outfall

No DischargeL-

': .. :• ""••":•NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER:" '._',_... .. ,EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

, VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A pH
MEASUREMENT

004001 0 PERMIT 6o.* h~~ / ~~ky
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT . ,.,, .MINIMUM' .•. M•XIM J,

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A mg/LMEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT " .. '.. " *. 30, .. 100"..
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ... . M,.AVG DALYM W. L y G

Oil & grease SAMPLE N/A N/A N/A N/A mg/LMEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT 1.**O ' ' ' "... ' "" ... 5 . .20.
Eflun Gos EQIRMNT:::N/A Weekly GRAB

Eflen rosREUREET OAVGr DAILY MX ________ _____

SAMPLE MD N/A
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant MEASUREMENT MGD

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req" Mon.. '..:eq .:•/ We I ; y Mon.N/'A
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT ý.MO AVG _ AI___ _X_'_'_ Mgal/d ,.._..., _._. , . . ",. ."'____ _ "_________:" N/A ___ __ES_ _MA.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I lcer under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
property gather and evaluate the Information submitm ed. Based on my inquiry of the person or

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE Persons who manage the system. orthose persons direfly responnible for gathering the
information, the information submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge and baelif, true. a ourate, 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011

OPERATIONS and complete. t em aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information.
including the possibiliy of fine and imprisonment for knowing viotations. SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR

TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Codej NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT DISCHARGE FROM OWS #24 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.

Computer Generated Version of EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 01/06) Page 1



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Form Approved

OMB No. 2040-0004

PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (include Facility Name/Location if Different) Page 27

NAME: FIRST ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING
ADDRESS: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

FACILITY: BEAVER VALLEY POWER STATION
LOCATION: PA ROUTE 168

SHIPPINGPORT, PA 150770004

ATTN: RAYMOND A LIEB/DIR SITE OPER

PA0025615 -501A

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY I MM2DD/TYYY

FROM[ 06/ 01/ 2011 1TO 06/ 301 201j

DMR MAILING ZIP CODE: 150770004
MAJOR
(SUBR05)

UNIT 1 GENRTR BLWDWN FILT BW
Internal Outfall

No Discharge F'-7

. . .,X. QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER ____""_."____-EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Solids, total suspended SAMPLEMEASUREMENT

005301 0 PERMIT ... : . . .> . . 30 100 Wekl.GA
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT : ,MOAVG _DAILY MX "..mg/L

SAMPLE
Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant SUMEMEASUREMENT

50050 1 0 PERMIT -.:Req. Mn 'Req Mon ! " . ".... W... .~~~~... W';•i:• ;f •eekly ESTIMA:•g~:-;•
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX, Mgal/d Y',

Ii

NAMETITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I ctfif under p.enaly at tar• that th.s donument and ail attachment. were prepared unde, ro TELEPHONE DATE
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

propetly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry ot the person or A / )i/•--'j

Raymond A. Lieb, DIRECTOR OF SITE p...r.s who rnage.the syst•• .or othose persons directyresponsile for gatheingthe 724 682-7773 07/ 27/ 2011information. (he information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate, •

O PERATIONS and complete I am awa.re that there re signifircant penalite tor submitting false infoinrmati on

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
TYPED OR PRINTED AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER MMIDD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT INTERNAL MP 501 PRIOR TO MIXING WITH ANY OTHER WATER.
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